

RM6100 Technology Services 3 Framework Schedule 4 Annex 1 Lot 4 Order Form

Order Form

This Order Form is issued in accordance with the provisions of the Technology Services 3 Framework Contract RM6100 dated 23/03/2021 between the Supplier (as defined below) and the Minister for the Cabinet Office (the "Framework Contract") and should be used by Buyers conducting a further competition under the Framework Contract.

The Contract, referred to throughout this Order Form, means the contract between the Supplier and the Buyer (as defined below) (entered into pursuant to the terms of the Framework Contract) consisting of this Order Form and the Call Off Terms. The Call Off Terms are substantially the terms set out in Annex 2 to Schedule 4 to the Framework Contract and copies of which are available from the Crown Commercial Service website https://www.crowncommercial.gov.uk/agreements/RM6100. The agreed Call Off Terms for the Contract being set out as the Annex 1 to this Order Form.

The Supplier shall provide the Services and/or Goods specified in this Order Form (including any attachments to this Order Form) to the Buyer on and subject to the terms of the Contract for the duration of the Term.

In this Order Form, capitalised expressions shall have the meanings set out in Schedule 1 (Definitions) of the Call-Off Terms.

This Order Form shall comprise:

- 1. This document headed "Order Form";
- 2. The following Attachments with reference to the corresponding Schedule in the Call-Off Terms. Attachments to this Order Form either replaces (i) an Annex to a Schedule in the Call-Off Terms or (ii) a Schedule to the Call-Off Terms in its entirety (for example, Attachment 2.1 (Services Description)):

Attachment to the Order Form	Schedule to the Call-Off Terms
Attachment 2.1 (Services Description)	See Schedule 2.1 (Services Description)
Attachment 3 (Buyer Responsibilities)	See Schedule 3 (Buyer Responsibilities)
Attachment 4.2 (Commercially Sensitive Information)	See Schedule 4.2 (Commercially Sensitive Information)
Attachment 4.3 (Key Sub-Contractors)	See Schedule 4.3 (Key Sub-Contractors)
Attachment 4.4 (Third Party Contracts)	See Schedule 4.4 (Third Party Contracts)
Attachment 5 (Software)	See Schedule 5 (Software)
Attachment 8.5 (Exit)	See Schedule 8.5 (Exit Management)
Attachment 9.1 (Notified Sub-Contractors)	See Schedule 9.1 (Staff Transfer)
Attachment 9.2 (Key Personnel)	See Schedule 9.2 (Key Personnel)
Attachment 11 (Processing Personal Data)	See Schedule 11 (Processing Personal Data)

Where an Attachment to this Order Form or a Schedule to the Call Off Terms is marked as "Not Used" or "Not Applicable" (or "N/A"), the parties agree that:

- any related provision in the Order Form (including the Attachments) or the Call Off Terms (including the Schedules) that directly or indirectly references the relevant Attachment or Schedule shall also be deemed not to apply to this Contract; and
- b. the Supplier shall have no obligation to the Buyer in respect of such related provisions, and no liability to the Buyer for failure to comply with the obligations stated therein.

By way of explanation and illustration (but without limitation), because Attachment 2.2 in the Order Form (Key Performance Indicators and Subsidiary Performance Indicators Tables) is marked as "Not Used", the following provisions (among others) of the Call Off Terms shall also be deemed not to apply to this Contract:

- Clause 7.1 (which concerns Performance Indicators, the definition of which is ultimately linked to Attachment 2.2);
- Clauses 7.2 and 7.3 (which concern Performance Failures, the definition of which is also ultimately linked to Attachment 2.2);
- Clauses 7.4 and 7.5 (which concern Unacceptable KPI Failures, the definition of which is also ultimately linked to Attachment 2.2);
- Clause 7.6 (which concerns Critical Performance Failures, the definition of which is also ultimately linked to Attachment 2.2); and
- Clauses 7.7 and 7.8 (which concern changes to Performance Indicators and Service Credits, the former of which is defined by reference to Attachment 2.2, and the latter of which no longer applies as Schedule 7.1 has also been designated "Not Used").

All other provisions in the Call Off Terms that reference Performance Indicators, Performance Failures, Unacceptable KPI Failures, Critical Performance Failures and/or Service Credits will likewise be deemed not to apply to that extent.

3. Annex 1 – Call-Off Terms and Additional/Alternative Clauses.

The Order of Precedence shall be as set out in Clause 1.4 of the Call-Off Terms being:

- (a) the Framework, except Framework Schedule 18 (Tender);
- (b) the Order Form and its Attachments (other than Attachment 4.1 (Supplier Solution) and its Annexes) and Schedule 2.2 (Performance Levels) and its Annexes;
- (c) the Call-Off Terms (including the Schedules and their Annexes) (other than Schedule 2.2 (Performance Levels) and its Annexes which is dealt with above in (b));
- (d) Attachment 4.1 (Supplier Solution) and its Annexes (if any); and
- (e) Framework Schedule 18 (Tender).

Section A

General Information

Contract Details

Contract Reference:

709197451

Contract Title:

Digital Infrastructure Technology Professional

Services Support

Contract Description:

Professional Services Support

Contract Anticipated Potential Value: this £27,046,266.67 exc VAT

should set out the total potential value of the Contract

Buyer details

Buyer organisation name

Ministry of Defence (MOD)

Billing address

Your organisation's billing address - please ensure you include a postcode

Ministry of Defence, DBS Finance, Walker House, Exchange Flags Liverpool, L2 3YL

Buyer representative name

The name of your point of contact for this Order

MOD COMMERCIAL

Buyer representative contact details

Email and telephone contact details for the Buyer's representative. This must include an email for the purpose of Clause 44.3 of the Call-Off Terms.

[REDACTED]

Buyer Project Reference

Please provide the customer project reference number.

709197451

Supplier details

Supplier name

The supplier organisation name, as it appears in the Framework Contract

IBM UK Limited

Supplier address

Supplier's registered address

North Harbour, Cosham, Portsmouth PO6 3AU

Supplier representative name

The name of the Supplier point of contact for this Order. This must include an email for the purpose of Clause 44.3 of the Call-Off Terms.

Jonathan Lee

Supplier representative contact details

Email and telephone contact details of the supplier's representative [REDACTED]

Order reference number
A unique number provided by the supplier at the time of quote 709197451

Section B

Part 1 – Framework Lots (for multi-Lots only)

Gi Oi ap	ramework Lot under which this Order is being place uidance Note: where a buyer is conducting a multi-lot procurement der Form and corresponding Call-Off Terms will apply to all Lot(s) ply in addition to Lot 4. Where this is not a multi-lot procurement as be completed.	and Lot 4 is one of those (which in that case this under that procurement, tick below which Lot(s)
1.	TECHNOLOGY STRATEGY & SERVICES DESIGN	
2.	TRANSITION & TRANSFORMATION	
3.	OPERATIONAL SERVICES	
	a: End User Services	
	b: Operational Management	
	c: Technical Management	
	d: Application and Data Management	
4.	MAJOR SERVICES TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMMES	×
5.	SERVICE INTEGRATION AND MANAGEMENT	

Part 2 - Contract Details

Term

2 years plus 1 year extension option

Initial Term

24 months

Extension Period

Guidance Note — where the initial term above is not for the maximum permitted term and the buyer wants the option to include an extension period then inset the period of the extension in months, noting always that this cannot exceed the maximum permitted duration for Lot 4 (including the initial term) of 84 months (7 years).

12 months

Sites for the provision of the Services

Guidance Note - Insert details of the sites at which the Supplier will provide the Services, which shall include details of the Buyer Premises, Supplier premises and any third party premises.

The Supplier shall provide the Services from the following Sites:

Buyer Premises:

As outlined in 20240229 709197451 Annex D to SOR - Core Roles Updated

Supp	lior	Dro	mie	00.
Supp	Her	rie	11115	es.

Not Applicable

Third Party Premises:

Not Applicable

Buyer Assets

Guidance Note: see definition of Buyer Assets in Schedule 1 of the Contract.

Access to MODNET on User Access Devices (UADs).

Workstations, secure laptops, phones, printers, scanners, and plotters.

Insurance

Guidance Note: if this Contract requires a higher level of insurance cover than the £1m default in Framework Agreement or the Buyer requires any additional insurances please specify the details below.

Third Party Public Liability Insurance (£) - Not Applicable

Professional Indemnity Insurance (£) - Not Applicable

Goods

Guidance Note: list any Goods and their prices.

Not Applicable

Security Management - Option Part A or Part B

Guidance Note: Schedule 2.4 (Security Management) of the Call-Off Terms has two options in respect of Security Management. Refer to Schedule 2.4 (Security Management) for detailed guidance on which Part to select.

Security Management Schedule	Tick as applicable	
Part A – Security Assurance		
Part B – Security Accreditation		

The Part selected above shall apply this Contract.

Section C

Part 1 – Additional and Alternative Buyer Terms

Alternative Clauses and Additional Clauses (see Annex 3 of Framework Schedule 4)

This Annex can be found on the RM6100 CCS webpage. The document is titled RM6100 Alternative and Additional Terms and Conditions Lot 4

Part A - Additional Clauses

Guidance Note: Tick any applicable boxes below

Additional Clauses	Tick as applicable	
C1: Collaboration Agreement		
C2: MOD Clauses	2	

Where selected above the Additional Schedules and/or Clauses set out in document RM6100 Alternative and Additional Terms and Conditions Lot 4 shall be incorporated into this Contract.

Part B - Alternative Clauses

Guidance Note: Tick any applicable boxes below

The following Alternative Clauses will apply:

Alternative Clauses	Tick as applicable	
Scots Law		
Northern Ireland Law		

Where selected above the Alternative Clauses set out in document RM6100 Alternative and Additional Terms and Conditions Lot 4 shall be incorporated into this Contract.

Part 2 - Additional Information Required for Additional Clauses Selected in Part 1

Additional Clause C1 (Collaboration Agreement)

Guidance Note: where Clause C1 (Collaboration Agreement) has been selected in Part 1 of Section C above, include details of organisation(s) required to collaborate immediately below.

Not Applicable

An executed Collaboration Agreement shall be delivered from the Supplier to the Buyer within the stated number of Working Days from the Effective Date:

Not Applicable

Section D Contract award

This Contract is awarded in accordance with the provisions of the Technology Services 3 Framework Contract RM6100.

SIGNATURES

For and on behalf of the Supplier

Name	[REDACTED]
Job role/title	[REDACTED]
Signature	[REDACTED]
Date	28 th March 2024

For and on behalf of the Buyer

Name	[REDACTED]	
Job role/title	Commercial Business Partner	
Signature	[REDACTED]	
Date	28/03/2024	

Attachments to this Order Form

Annex 1 - Call Off Terms and Additional/Alternative Clauses

DEFFORM 111

DEFFORM 111

Appendix - Addresses and Other Information

1. Commercial Officer

Name: [REDACTED]

Address: [REDACTED]

Email: [REDACTED]

2. Project Manager, Equipment Support Manager or PT Leader (from whom technical

information is available)

Name: [REDACTED]

Address

Email: [REDACTED] 22

3. Packaging Design Authority Organisation & point of contact:

(Where no address is shown please contact the Project Team in Box 2)

4. (a) Supply / Support Management Branch or Order Manager:

Branch/Name:

22

(b) U.I.N.

- 5. Drawings/Specifications are available from
- 6. Intentionally Blank
- 7. Quality Assurance Representative:

Commercial staff are reminded that all Quality Assurance requirements should be listed under the General Contract Conditions.

- 8. AQAPS and DEF STANs are available from UK Defence Standardization, for access to the documents and details of the helpdesk visit http://dstan.uwh.diif.r.mil.uk/ [intranet] or https://www.dstan.mod.uk/ [extranet, registration needed].
- 9. Consignment Instructions The items are to be consigned as follows:
- 10. Transport. The appropriate Ministry of Defence Transport Offices are:
- A. <u>DSCOM</u>, DE&S, DSCOM, MoD Abbey Wood, Cedar 3c, Mail Point 3351, BRISTOL BS34 8JH <u>Air Freight Centre</u>

IMPORTS 22 030 679 81113 / 81114 Fax 0117 913 8943

EXPORTS 22 030 679 81113 / 81114 Fax 0117 913 8943

Surface Freight Centre

IMPORTS 22 030 679 81129 / 81133 / 81138 Fax 0117 913 8946

EXPORTS 22 030 679 81129 / 81133 / 81138 Fax 0117 913 8946

B.JSCS

JSCS Helpdesk No. 01869 256052 (select option 2, then option 3)

JSCS Fax No. 01869 256837

www.freightcollection.com

11. The Invoice Paying Authority

Ministry of Defence, DBS Finance, Walker House, Exchange Flags Liverpool, L2 3YL

雪雪 0151-242-2000 Fax: 0151-242-2809

Website is: https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ministry-of-

defence/about/procurement#invoice-processing

12. Forms and Documentation are available through *:

Ministry of Defence, Forms and Pubs Commodity Management PO Box 2, Building C16, C Site, Lower Arncott, Bicester, OX25 1LP (Tel. 01869 256197 Fax: 01869 256824)

Applications via fax or email: Leidos-FormsPublications@teamleidos.mod.uk

* NOTE

1. Many **DEFCONs** and **DEFFORMs** can be obtained from the MOD Internet Site:

https://www.kid.mod.uk/maincontent/business/commercial/index.htm

2. If the required forms or documentation are not available on the MOD Internet site requests should be submitted through the Commercial Officer named in Section 1.

General Conditions

Third Party IPR Authorisation AUTHORISATIONBY THE CROWN FOR USE OF THIRD PARTY INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

Notwithstanding any other provisions of the Contract and for the avoidance of doubt, award of the Contract by the Authority and placement of any contract task under it does not constitute an authorisation by the Crown under Sections 55 and 56 of the Patents Act 1977 or Section 12 of the Registered Designs Act 1949. The Contractor acknowledges that any such authorisation by the Authority under its statutory powers must be expressly provided in writing, with reference to the acts authorised and the specific intellectual property involved.

Bespoke - ITT - Annex A - Limitation of Contractors Liability

1. LIMITATIONS ON LIABILITY

Definitions

1.1 In this Condition [1] the following words and expressions shall have the meanings given to them, except where the context requires a different meaning:

"Charges" means any of the charges for the provision of the Services, Contractor Deliverables and the performance of any of the Contractor's other obligations under this Contract, as determined in accordance with this Contract;

"Data Protection Legislation" means all applicable Law in force from time to time in the UK relating to the processing of personal data and privacy, including but not limited to:

- (1) UK GDPR;
- (2) DPA 2018; and
- (3) the Privacy and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations 2003 (SI 2003/2426) as amended, each to the extent that it relates to the processing of personal data and privacy;

"Default" means any breach of the obligations of the relevant Party (including fundamental breach or breach of a fundamental term) or any other default, act, omission, negligence or statement of the relevant Party, its employees, servants, agents or subcontractors in connection with or in relation to the subject matter of this Contract and in respect of which such Party is liable to the other. In no event shall a failure or delay in the delivery of an Authority responsibility or an activity to be carried out by the Authority or its representatives in accordance with the Contract be considered a Default;

'DPA 2018' means the Data Protection Act 2018;

"Law" means any applicable law, subordinate legislation within the meaning of section 21(1) of the Interpretation Act 1978, regulation, order, regulatory policy, mandatory guidance or code of practice judgment of a relevant court of law, or directives or requirements of any regulatory body, delegated or subordinate legislation or notice of any regulatory body;

"Service Credits" means the amount that the Contractor shall credit or pay to the Authority in the event of a failure by the Contractor to meet the agreed Service Levels as set out/referred to in [cross refer to service credit regime in the contract];

"Term" means the period commencing on [the commencement date / the date on which this Contract is signed / the date on which this Contract takes effect] and ending [on the expiry of x years /on x date] or on earlier termination of this Contract.

'UK GDPR' means the General Data Protection Regulation (Regulation (EU) 2016/679) as retained in UK law by the EU (Withdrawal) Act 2018 and the Data Protection, Privacy and Electronic Communications (Amendments etc) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019;

Unlimited liabilities

1.2 Neither Party limits its liability for:

- 1.2.1 death or personal injury caused by its negligence, or that of its employees, agents or sub-contractors (as applicable):
- 1.2.2 fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation by it or its employees;
- 1.2.3 breach of any obligation as to title implied by section 12 of the Sale of Goods Act 1979 or section 2 of the Supply of Goods and Services Act 1982; or
- 1.2.4 any liability to the extent it cannot be limited or excluded by law.
- 1.3 The financial caps on liability set out in Clauses 1.4 and 1.5 below shall not apply to the following:
 - 1.3.1 for any indemnity given by the Contractor to the Authority under this Contact, including but not limited to:
 - 1.3.1.1 the Contractor's indemnity in relation to DEFCON 91 (Intellectual Property in Software) and DEFCON 632 (Third Party IP Rights and Restrictions);
 - 1.3.1.2 the Contractor's indemnity in relation to TUPE at Schedule [(TUPE)];
 - 1.3.2 for any indemnity given by the Authority to the Contractor under this Contract, including but not limited to:
 - 1.3.2.1 the Authority's indemnity under DEFCON 514A (Failure of Performance under Research and Development Contracts);
 - 1.3.2.2 the Authority's indemnity in relation to TUPE under Schedule [(TUPE)];
 - 1.3.3 breach by the Contractor of 532B and Data Protection Legislation; and
 - 1.3.4 to the extent it arises as a result of a Default by either Party, any fine or penalty incurred by the other Party pursuant to Law and any costs incurred by such other Party in defending any proceedings which result in such fine or penalty.
 - 1.3.5 For the avoidance of doubt any payments due from either of the Parties to the other in accordance with DEFCON 811 or the Defence Reform Act 2014 and/or the Single Source Contract Regulations 2014, as amended from time to time, shall not be excluded or limited under the provisions of Clause 1.4 and/or 1.5 below.

Financial limits

- 1.4 Subject to Clauses 1.2 and 1.3 and to the maximum extent permitted by Law:
 - 1.4.1 [throughout the Term] the Contractor's total liability in respect of losses that are caused by Defaults of the Contractor shall in no event exceed:
 - 1.4.1.1 in respect of DEFCON 76 [£ pounds] (£5M) in aggregate;
 - 1.4.1.2 in respect of DEFCON 514 [£ pounds] (£5M) in aggregate;

- 1.4.1.3 in respect of DEFCON 611 [£ pounds] (£30K) in aggregate; and
- 1.4.1.4 in respect of DEFCON 612 [£ pounds] (£0) in aggregate;
- 1.4.2 without limiting Clause 1.4.1 and subject always to Clauses 1.2, 1.3 and 1.4.3, the Contractor's total liability throughout the Term in respect of all other liabilities, whether in contract, in tort (including negligence), arising under warranty, under statute or otherwise under or in connection with this Contract shall be [£ pounds] £13.5M in aggregate;
- 1.4.3 on the exercise of any and, where more than one, each option period or agreed extension to the Term, the limitation of the Contractor's total liability (in aggregate) set out in Clauses 1.4.1 and 1.4.2 above shall be fully replenished such that on and from each such exercise or extension of the Term, the Authority shall be able to claim up to the full value of the limitation set out in Clauses 1.4.1 and 1.4.2 of this Contract.
- 1.4.4 Notwithstanding Clause 1.3.3, the Contractor's liability for breach of DEFCON 532B and Data Protection Legislation shall be subject to the liability cap set out in Clause 25.4(b) of the Call-Off Terms.
- 1.5 Subject to Clauses 1.2, 1.3 and 1.6, and to the maximum extent permitted by Law the Authority's total liability (in aggregate) whether in contract, in tort (including negligence), under warranty, under statute or otherwise under or in connection with this Contract shall in respect of all liabilities (taken together) be limited to the Charges paid by the Authority in the relevant Contract Year in respect of any and all claims in that Contract Year.
- 1.6 Clause 1.5 shall not exclude or limit the Contractor's right under this Contract to claim for the Charges.

Consequential loss

- 1.7 Subject to Clauses 1.2, 1.3 and 1.8, neither Party shall be liable to the other Party or to any third party, whether in contract (including under any warranty), in tort (including negligence), under statute or otherwise for or in respect of:
 - 1.7.1 indirect loss or damage;
 - 1.7.2 special loss or damage;
 - 1.7.3 consequential loss or damage;
 - 1.7.4 loss of profits (whether direct or indirect);
 - 1.7.5 loss of turnover (whether direct or indirect);
 - 1.7.6 loss of business opportunities (whether direct or indirect); or
 - 1.7.7 damage to goodwill (whether direct or indirect),

even if that Party was aware of the possibility of such loss or damage to the other Party.

1.8 The provisions of Clause 1.7 shall not restrict the Authority's ability to recover any of the following losses incurred by the Authority to the extent that they arise as a result of

a Default by the Contractor:

- 1.8.1 any additional operational and administrative costs and expenses arising from the Contractor's Default, including any costs paid or payable by the Authority:
 - 1.8.1.1 to any third party;
 - 1.8.1.2 for putting in place workarounds for the Contractor Deliverables and other deliverables that are reliant on the Contractor Deliverables; and
 - 1.8.1.3 relating to time spent by or on behalf of the Authority in dealing with the consequences of the Default;
- 1.8.2 any or all wasted expenditure and losses incurred by the Authority arising from the Contractor's Default, including wasted management time;
- 1.8.3 the additional cost of procuring and maintaining in place transitional assistance and replacement deliverables for the remainder of the Term and any option period or agreed extension to the Term (including legal and other consultants' fees, re-procurement project costs, other expenses associated with such exercise and any increase in the fees for the replacement services over and above the Contract Price that would have been payable for the relevant Contractor Deliverables);
- 1.8.4 any losses arising in connection with the loss, destruction, corruption, inaccuracy or degradation of Authority data, or other data or software, including, to the extent the Authority data, other data or software can be recovered or reconstituted, the fees, costs and expenses of reconstituting such Authority data, data or software:
- 1.8.5 damage to the Authority's physical property and tangible assets, including damage under DEFCON 76 and 611;
- 1.8.6 costs, expenses and charges arising from, or any damages, account of profits or other award made for, infringement of any third-party Intellectual Property Rights or breach of any obligations of confidence;
- 1.8.7 any additional costs incurred by the Authority in relation to the Authority's contracts with a third party (including any compensation or interest paid to a third party by the Authority) as a result of the Default (including the extension or replacement of such contracts);
- 1.8.8 any fine or penalty incurred by the Authority pursuant to Law and any costs incurred by the Authority in defending any proceedings which result in such fine or penalty; or
- 1.8.9 any savings, discounts or price reductions during the Term and any option period or agreed extension to the Term committed to by the Contractor pursuant to this Contract.

Invalidity

1.9 If any limitation or provision contained or expressly referred to in this Condition [1] is held to be invalid under any Law, it will be deemed to be omitted to that extent, and if any Party becomes liable for loss or damage to which that limitation or provision applied,

that liability will be subject to the remaining limitations and provisions set out in this Condition [1].

Third party claims or losses

- 1.10 Without prejudice to any other rights or remedies the Authority may have under this Contract (including but not limited to any indemnity claim under DEFCONs 91 and 632 or at Law), the Authority shall be entitled to make a claim under this Contract against the Contractor in respect of any losses incurred by the Authority which arise out of a claim made against the Authority by a third party under any contract with that third party provided that such third party claim:
 - 1.10.1 arises naturally and ordinarily as a result of the Contractor's failure to provide the Contractor Deliverables or failure to perform any of its obligations under this Contract; and
 - 1.10.2 is a type of claim or loss that would have been recoverable under this Contract if the third party were a party to this Contract (whether as the Authority or the Contractor), such claim to be construed as direct losses for the purpose of this Contract.

No double recovery

1.11 Neither Party shall be entitled to employ such rights and remedies available to it so as to seek to recover more than once in respect of the same loss, but the Authority shall be entitled to use (singly or together) such rights and remedies available to the Authority so as to recover the full extent of any recoverable losses suffered or incurred, including any remedies the Authority may have against any guarantor.

MOD DEFCONS and DEFORMS

DEFCON 005J

DEFCON 005J Edition - 11/16 Unique Identifiers

DEFCON 129J

DEFCON 129J (Edn 11/16) - The Use Of The Electronic Business Delivery Form

DEFCON 501

DEFCON 501 (Edn 10/21) - Definitions and Interpretations

DEFCON 502

DEFCON 502 (Edn 05/17) - Specifications Changes

DEFCON 503

DEFCON 503 (Edn 06/22) - Formal Amendments To Contract

DEFCON 507

DEFCON 507 (Edn 07/21) - Delivery

DEFCON 513

DEFCON 513 (Edn 04/22) - Value Added Tax

DEFCON 514

DEFCON 514 (Edn 08/15) - Material Breach

DEFCON 515

DEFCON 515 (Edn 06/21) - Bankruptcy and Insolvency

DEFCON 516

DEFCON 516 (Edn 04/12) - Equality

DEFCON 518

DEFCON 518 (Edn 02/17) - Transfer

DEFCON 520

DEFCON 520 (10/23) - Corrupt Gifts and Payments of Commission

DEFCON 522

DEFCON 522 (Edn 11/21) - Payment and Recovery of Sums Due

DEFCON 526

DEFCON 526 (Edn 08/02) - Notices

DEFCON 527

DEFCON 527 (Edn 09/97) - Waiver

DEFCON 528

DEFCON 528 (Edn 10/23) - Import and Export Licences

DEFCON 531

DEFCON 531 (Edn 09/21) - Disclosure of Information

DEFCON 532B

DEFCON 532B (Edn. 12/22) - Protection Of Personal Data (Where Personal Data is being processed on behalf of the Authority)

DEFCON 534

DEFCON 534 (Edn 06/21) - Subcontracting and Prompt Payment

DEFCON 537

DEFCON 537 (Edn 12/21) - Rights of Third Parties

DEFCON 538

DEFCON 538 (Edn 06/02) - Severability

DEFCON 550

DEFCON 550 (Edn 02/14) - Child Labour and Employment Law

DEFCON 565

DEFCON 565 (Edn 07/23) - Supply Chain Resilience and Risk Awareness

DEFCON 566

DEFCON 566 (Edn 10/20) - Change of Control of Contractor

DEFCON 609

DEFCON 609 (Edn 07/21) - Contractor's Records

DEFCON 611

DEFCON 611 (Edn 12/22) - Issued Property

DEFCON 620

DEFCON 620 (Edn 06/22) - Contract Change Control Procedure

DEFCON 632

DEFCON 632 (11/21) - Third Party Intellectual Property - Rights and Restrictions

DEFCON 658

DEFCON 658 (10/22) - Cyber

The Cyber Risk Profile is Not Applicable.

The associated Risk Assessment Reference (RAR) is: RAR-473004366

DEFCON 674

DEFCON 674 (Edn. 03/21) - Advertising Subcontracts (Public Contracts Regulations 2015 only)

DEFCON 678

DEFCON 678 (Edn. 09/19) - SME Spend Data Collection

Russian and Belarusian Exclusion Condition for Inclusion in Contracts

- 1. The Contractor shall, and shall procure that their Sub-contractors shall, notify the Authority in writing as soon as they become aware that:
- a. the Contract Deliverables and/or Services contain any Russian/Belarussian products and/or services; or
- b. that the Contractor or any part of the Contractor's supply chain is linked to entities who are constituted or organised under the law of Russia or Belarus, or under the control (full or partial) of a Russian/Belarusian person or entity. Please note that this does not include companies:
- (1) registered in the UK or in a country with which the UK has a relevant international agreement providing reciprocal rights of access in the relevant field of public procurement; and/or
- (2) which have significant business operations in the UK or in a country with which the UK has a relevant international agreement providing reciprocal rights of access in the relevant field of public procurement.
- 2. The Contractor shall, and shall procure that their Sub-contractors shall, include in such

notification (or as soon as reasonably practicable following the notification) full details of the Russian products, services and/or entities and shall provide all reasonable assistance to the Authority to understand the nature, scope and impact of any such products, services and/or entities on the provision of the Contract Deliverables and/or Services.

- 3. The Authority shall consider the notification and information provided by the Contractor and advise the Contractor in writing of any concerns the Authority may have and/or any action which the Authority will require the Contractor to take. The Contractor shall be required to submit a response to the concerns raised by the Authority, including any plans to mitigate those concerns, within 14 business days of receipt of the Authority's written concerns, for the Authority's consideration.
- 4. The Contractor shall include provisions equivalent to those set out in this clause in all relevant Sub-contracts